Pushpak Node, Taluka Panvel, District Raigad, Maharashtra State 

as compensation under 22.5% scheme of CIDCO by the CIDCO 

(hereinafter referred to as the “said Plot”).  

N. As mandated before the execution of Agreement to Lease, the 

Owners 1 and Owners 2, made the payment of Rs. 12,46,740.80/- 

(Rupees Twelve Lakhs Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Forty 

Point Eighty Paise only) towards Agreement Documentation fees, 

12.5% lease rent, water distribution charges and GST to the CIDCO 

and receipt dated 28th May, 2019 in respect thereof came to be 

issued by the CIDCO. 

O. Pursuant the aforesaid Allotment Letter, an Agreement to Lease of

[...]

leasehold rights in respect of the said Plot in favour of the 

Promoter. Accordingly, the Owners 1 and Owners 2 applied to the 

CIDCO for its NOC for transfer and assignment of the said Plot in 

favour of the Promoter and CIDCO having received the payment of 

transfer charges of Rs. 23,26,488/- (Rupees Twenty Three Lakhs 

Twenty Six Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Eight only) vide its NOC 

for Transfer dated 23rd December, 2019 permitted the Owners 1 

and Owners 2 to transfer and assign the said Plot in favour of the 

Promoter herein by way of Tripartite Agreement. 

Q. The Promoter herein has paid the sum of Rs. 4,22,70,278/- 

(Rupees Four Crore Twenty Two Lakhs Seventy Thousand Two 

Hundred Seventy Eight only) towards transfer charges, 

infrastructure development charges, P.S.I.D.C., documentation fee 

and GST and receipt dated 18th December, 2019 came to be issued 

by the CIDCO in respect thereof. 

R. Pursuant to the aforesaid, by and under a Tripartite Agreement